income tax revenue receivable or payable has been estimated based on current provisional tax assessments and/or
payments, or prior year assessments. Tax revenue is recognised proportionally based on the balance date of the
taxpayer. The amount of income tax receivable or refundable is not known with certainty until income tax returns for
the period have been filed.

The income tax revenue estimation process is based on a rebuttable presumption that the forecast of firms’ net
operating surplus, from the Treasury’s most recent economic forecast, is used as the uplift assumption, unless
rebutted for material impacts. Refer to Note 2: Key Assumptions and Estimation for more information.
Application of the uplift assumptions may not necessarily reflect actual tax returns when they are filed and forecasts
of firms’ net operating surplus are inherently uncertain and volatile, particularly with the ongoing impact of inflation,
interest rates and commodity price pressures, geopolitical tensions and global supply chain disruptions.

The table below reports the impact of change in the uplift assumption to tax revenue:

Income tax sensitivity to changes in firm's net operating surplus
Sensitivity of assumption 30 June 30 June

2025 2024
$m $m

Increase in firms' net operating surplus  + 1.0%  + 5.0%  + 10.0%  + 1.0%  + 5.0%  + 10.0%
Impact on income tax 221 1,113 2,240 232 1,168 2,351

Decrease in firms' net operating surplus - 1.0% - 5.0% - 10.0% - 1.0% - 5.0% - 10.0%
Impact on income tax (221) (1,098) (2,182) (231) (1,152) (2,289)

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

68 B.11 – Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand

Note 5: Sales of Goods and Services

Revenue from the supply of goods and services to third parties is measured at the fair value of consideration
received or receivable.

Revenue from the supply of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been
transferred to the buyer. Revenue from the supply of services is recognised on a straight-line basis over the
specified period for the services unless an alternative pattern of recognition better represents the stage of

[…]

inflation rates and expected medical costs. These assumptions are closely linked. For example, a change to the
discount rate may have implications on the inflation rate used. Therefore, when calculating the present value of
claims it is unlikely that an assumption will change in isolation.

If the assumptions described above were to change in isolation, this would impact the measurement of the ACC
claims obligation as per the following table:

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

80 B.11 – Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand

Note 12: Insurance (continued)

Undiscounted outstanding claims liability

The reported outstanding claims liability (before risk margin) of $56,398 million (2024: $53,423 million) represents
the net present value of estimated cash flows associated with this obligation. The following table represents the
timing of future undiscounted cash flows for claims to 30 June 2025. These estimated cash flows include the effects
of assumed future inflation.

1 This component is an estimate of the Outstanding Claims Liability (OCL) impact of the court directed policy changes
(excluding risk margin). The timing of outflows is currently uncertain.

ACC claims obligation sensitivity to changes in assumptions  + 1.0%  - 1.0%  + 1.0%  - 1.0%

Risk-free discount rate (7,295) 9,525 (6,760) 8,958

Inflation rates (including superimposed inflation) 9,726 (7,583) 9,119 (7,003)

Superimposed inflation (medical and elective surgery) 1,072 (827) 1,029 (780)

Superimposed inflation for social rehabilitation for serious
   injury claims after one year and non-serious non-capital claims 3,020 (2,324) 3,325 (2,515)

$m $m

Impact on liability Increase/(decrease)
30 June 2025 30 June 2024

30 June 30 June
2025 2024

Outstanding claims breakdown $m $m

Provision for court directed policy changes1 2,947 3,184
No later than 1 year 5,476 4,897
Later than 1 year and no later than 2 years 3,988 3,599
Later than 2 years and no later than 5 years 10,053 9,204
Later than 5 years and no later than 10 years 14,641 13,440
Later than 10 years and no later than 15 years 13,402 12,190
Later than 15 years and no later than 20 years 12,604 11,451
Later than 20 years and no later than 25 years 11,953 10,920
Later than 25 years and no later than 30 years 11,288 10,415
Later than 30 years and no later than 35 years 10,568 9,877
Later than 35 years and no later than 40 years 9,799 9,276
Later than 40 years and no later than 45 years 8,945 8,592
Later than 45 years and no later than 50 years 8,000 7,811
Later than 50 years 27,760 27,824
Undiscounted outstanding claims liability 151,422 142,680

Actual

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

   Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11  81

Note 13: Receivables

Receivables expected to be realised from sovereign revenue are initially recognised at fair value. These
receivables are subsequently adjusted for penalties and interest as they are charged, and as they are tested for
impairment. Interest and penalties charged on tax receivables are presented as tax revenue in the Statement of
Financial Performance.

Reinsurance receivables on paid claims and outstanding claims, are recognised as revenue in the Statement

[…]

Actuarial losses/(gains) arising from changes in

financial assumptions (19) (211)
Actuarial losses/(gains) arising from changes in

demographic assumptions and experience
adjustments 23 152

Experience (gain)/loss on plan assets (392) (396)
Total revaluations on defined benefit retirement plan scheme (388) (455)

Actual

30 June 30 June
2025 2024

$m $m

Equity instruments 4,385 4,107
Other debt instruments 821 700
Cash and short term investments 415 450
Insurance linked securities 263 269
Derivatives 89 68
Other 1 (152) (99)
Fair value of plan assets 5,821 5,495

Actual

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

114 B.11 – Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand

Note 22: Retirement Plan Liabilities (continued)

Undiscounted defined benefit obligation

The reported GSF defined benefit obligation of $12,480 million (2024: $12,830 million) represents the net present
value of estimated cash flows associated with this obligation. The following table represents the timing of future
undiscounted cash flows for entitlements post 30 June 2025. These estimated cash flows include the effects of
assumed future inflation.

Change
30 June 30 June

2025 2024
$m $m

Sensitivity of assumptions

Discount rate (present value of the obligation) + 1% (980) (1,056)
- 1% 1,140 1,237

Expected rate of inflation + 1% 1,087 1,188
- 1% (955) (1,029)

Share price (fair value of equity instruments) + 10% (439) (411)
- 10% 439 411

Impact on net GSF obligation

Actual
increase/(decrease)

30 June 30 June
2025 2024

$m $m
No later than 5 years 5,059 5,094
Later than 5 years and no later than 10 years 4,618 4,727
Later than 10 years and no later than 15 years 3,870 4,044
Later than 15 years and no later than 20 years 2,962 3,157
Later than 20 years and no later than 25 years 2,057 2,241
Later than 25 years and no later than 30 years 1,279 1,427
Later than 30 years and no later than 35 years 697 799
Later than 35 years and no later than 40 years 321 382
Later than 40 years and no later than 45 years 117 146

 Later than 45 years and no later than 50 years 31 41
Later than 50 years -  9
Undiscounted defined benefit obligation 21,011 22,067

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

   Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11 115

Note 23: Provisions

The table below outlines movements in the provisions (excluding veterans’ disability entitlements):

Employee entitlements

The provision for employee entitlements represents annual leave, accrued long service leave, retiring leave and
sick leave entitlements accrued by employees. Probability assumptions about continued future service affecting
entitlements accrued as at reporting date have been made using previous employment data. For entitlements that